N0100002819

\* - - -

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FILED

OI APR 19 AM IO: 15 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

<u>. i ş.</u>

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

600004033966--9 -04/19/01-01114-008 \*\*\*\*\*87.50 \*\*\*\*\*87.50

## SUBJECT: <u>Centro Evangelístico Cruzando Fronteras of Orange & Osceola Counties, Inc.</u> (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME – MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

□ \$70.00 □ \$78.75 Filing Fee Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

\$78.75
Filing Fee & Certified Copy

[X] \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

## **ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED**

FROM: <u>Carlos Santiago</u> Name (Printed or typed) <u>2590 J.R. Street</u> Address <u>Orlando, FL\_32839</u> City, State & Zip (407) 370-0535

Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

D. BROWN APR 2 0 2001

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit)

FILED OI APR 19 AN 10: 15 SEGRETARY OF STATE ALEANASSEE, FLORIDA

ARTICLE I NAME The name of the corporation shall be:

The name of the corporation is Centro Evangelístico Cruzando Fronteras of Orange & Osceola Counties, Inc.

#### ARTI CLE I I PRI NCIPAL OFFI CE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

The office of the Corporation is to be located at: 14500 Landstar Boulevard / Orlando, FL 32824. The mailing address to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any notice required by law is: 2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 32839.

### ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purpose for which the corporation is organized is:

- (A) This Corporation is a not-for-profit organization and it is organized as a church exclusively for charitable, religious, and education purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Revenue Law), including, but not limited to, for such purposes, the establishing and maintaining of religious worship, the building, maintaining and operating of churches, chapels, radio stations, television station, rescue missions, day care centers, camps, nursing homes, and any other ministries that the Church may be led of God to establish.
- (B) The Corporation (Church) shall also ordain and license men and women to the Gospel ministry; evangelize the unsaved by the proclaiming of the Gospel of the Lord Jesus Christ; educate believers in a manner consistent with the requirements of the Holy Scripture, both in Sunday and weekday schools of Christian education: ministry that the Church may decide, from time to time, to pursue in obedience to the will of God.

## ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed:

An annual congregational meeting will be held in November each year. The primary purpose of the meeting is to receive and adopt the annual report, New Year's budget, and the elections of the officers and directors.

#### ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS/OFFICERS The name and addresses:

01 APR 19 AMID: 15 the corporation shall be

The number of Officers selected for the first year of the existence of the corporation shall be five (5), and the name and street address of each Officer are:

- 1. Carlos Santiago
- 2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 32839
- 2. José Candelario 3. Matilde Pérez
- 1735 N. Central Ave. Apt.107 / Kissimmee, FL 34741
- 3. Matilde Pérez11744 Ottawa Avenue / Orlando, FL 328374. Nelson Cruz2144 Onilana St. / Orlando, FL 32837
- 5. Olga I. Santiago

2144 Opilana St. / Orlando, FL 32837 2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 32839

ARTICLE VI INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

1. Carlos Santiago 2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 32839

## ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

- 1. Carlos Santiago2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 328392. José Candelario1735 N. Central Ave. Apt.107 / Kissimmee, FL 347413. Matilde Pérez11744 Ottawa Avenue / Orlando, FL 328374. Nelson Cruz2144 Opilana St. / Orlando, FL 32837
- 5. Olga I. Santiago
- 2144 Opilana St. / Orlando, FL 32837 2590 J.R. Street / Orlando, FL 32839

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

| Carlos Santiago                       | a Q                        | 4/15/01 |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------|
|                                       | Signature/Registered Agent | Date    |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 7776                       |         |
| Carlos Santiago                       |                            | 4/15/01 |
|                                       | Signature/Incorporator     | Date    |
| José Candelario 🔍                     | Coluit A                   | 4/15/01 |
| C                                     | Signature/hicorporator     | Dáte    |
| Matilde Pérez                         | Camte 1 g                  | 4/15/01 |
|                                       | Signature/Incorporator     | Daté    |
| Nelson Cruz                           | Nelson any                 | 4-15-01 |
|                                       | Signature/Incorporator     | Date /  |
| Olga I. Santiago                      | Alge L. Charfing           | 4/15/01 |
|                                       | Signature/Incorporat/or    | Date    |
|                                       |                            |         |

Witness as to above Signature and Sworn by above named. this the 16th DAy of April 101 Commission CC91193